  1/16
www.rohm.com 2011.03 - Rev.C
© 2011 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Automotive Serial EEPROMs
125℃ SPI BUS ICs
BR35□□□□ Family
BR35H□□□-WC Series
●Description

   Write mistake prevention function at low voltage.
 10) MSOP8 / TSSOP-B8 / SOP8 / SOP-J8 Package.
 11) Data at shipment Memory array:FFh.
 12) Data Retention : 20 years(Ta≦125℃)
 13) Endurance : 300,000 cycles(Ta≦125℃)
●Page Write
Number of pages 32Byte 64Byte
Product number
BR35H160-WC
BR35H320-WC
BR35H640-WC
BR35H128-WC
●BR35H□□□ Series
Capacity Bit Format Product Name Supply
Voltage MSOP8 TSSOP-B8 SOP8 SOP-J8
16Kbit 2K×8 BR35H160-WC 2.5～5.5V ● ● ● ●
32Kbit 4K×8 BR35H320-WC 2.5～5.5V ● ● ● ●
64Kbit 8K×8 BR35H640-WC 2.5～5.5V - ● ● ●
128Kbit 16Kx8 BR35H128-WC 2.5～5.5V - - ● ●
No.11001ECT09
Technical Note
  2/16
BR35H□□□-WC Series

② 2 bytes input data AAh 55h - ････ - -
③ After No.② AAh 55h 02h ････ 1Eh 1Fh
④ 34 byte input data
AAh 55h AAh ････ AAh 55h
FFh 00h - ････ - -
⑤ After No.④ FFh 00h AAh ････ AAh 55h
a：In case of input the data of No.② which is 2 bytes page write command for the data of No.①, EEPROM data changes
   like No.③.
b：In case of input the data of No.④ which is 34 bytes page write command for the data of No.①, EEPROM data changes
   like No.⑤.
c：In case of a or b, when write command is cancelled, EEPROM data keep No.①.
In page write command, when data is set to the last address of a page (e.g. address “03Fh” of page 1), the next data will be
set to the top address of the same page (e.g. address “020h” of page 1). This is why page write address increment is
available in the same page. As a reference, if of 32 bytes, page write command is executed for 2 bytes the data of the other
30 bytes without addresses will not be changed.
*1 BR35H160/320/640-WC = Max 32 Bytes
  BR35H128-WC      = Max 64 Bytes
*2 BR35H160/320/640-WC = Lower 5 bits
  BR35H128-WC       = Lower 6 bits
32byte